

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION

CHRISTINA C. SEIDNER and JARED  
MACKRORY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION, et al.

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:21-CV-00867-L

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. PLEADINGS, MOTIONS, AND DISCOVERY ..... 2

II. MEDIATION AND SETTLEMENT ..... 3

III. OVERVIEW OF SETTLEMENT TERMS ..... 4

    A. The Settlement Class ..... 4

    B. Monetary Relief ..... 4

    C. Release of Claims ..... 5

    D. Class Notice and Settlement Administration ..... 6

    E. Attorneys’ Fees and Administrative Costs ..... 6

    F. Review by Independent Fiduciary ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 7

II. CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS IS APPROPRIATE ..... 8

    A. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a) ..... 8

    B. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(1) ..... 12

    C. Walcheske & Luzi and Kendall Law Group Should Be Appointed Class Counsel and Plaintiffs Should Be Appointed Class Representatives. .... 13

II. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ..... 14

    A. Standard of Review ..... 14

    B. The Proposed Settlement Merits Preliminary Approval ..... 15

IV. THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 23

V. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amchem Prods. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) ..... 5, 6, 10

*Boos v. AT & T, Inc.*, 252 F.R.D. 319 (W.D. Tex. 2008)..... 6, 7, 8, 9

*Central States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.*,  
504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 6

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*, 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 17

*Cotton v. Hinton*, 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir.1977) ..... 13, 18

*DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp., et al.*, 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007) ..... passim

*Duncan v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*, 2015 WL 11623393  
(W.D. Tex. Oct. 21. 2015) ..... 5, 6, 9

*Garza v. Sporting Goods Properties, Inc.*, 1996 WL 56247 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 1996)... 11, 17, 18

*Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon*, 457 U.S. 147 (1982) ..... 7

*Guenther v. BP Ret. Accumulation Plan*, 2021 WL 1216377 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2021) ..... 7

*Hays v. Eaton Group Attorneys, LLC*, 2019 WL 427331 (M.D. La. Feb. 4, 2019) ..... 12

*In re Chesapeake Energy Corp.*, 2021 WL 2270167 (S.D. Tex. June 3, 2021) ..... 11

*In re Chicken Antitrust Litig.*, 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 20

*In re Chinese-Mfd. Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 424 F. Supp. 3d 456 (E.D. La. 2020) ..... 11

*In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.*,  
228 F.R.D. 541 (S.D. Tex. 2005) .....passim

*In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) ..... 13

*In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.*, 186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. 1999) ..... 18

*In re Pool Prods. Distrib. Mkt. Antitrust Litig.*, 310 F.R.D. 300 (E.D. La. 2015)..... passim

*In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.*, 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 6

*In re Shell Oil Refinery*, 155 F.R.D. 552 (E.D. La. 1993)..... 17

*Jenkins v. Raymark Indus., Inc.*, 782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1986) ..... 7

*Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.*, 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010) ..... 5

*Leber v. Citigroup 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.*, 323 F.R.D. 145 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2017) ..... 8

*Maher v. Zapata Corp.*, 714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 20

*Mallory v. Lease Supervisors, L.L.C.*, 2017 WL 1281555 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2017) ..... 8

*Matson v. NIBCO Inc.*, 2021 WL 4895915 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2021) ..... 9, 12, 19

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.*, 339 U.S. 306 (1950) ..... 19

*Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC*, 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 6, 9

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*, 527 U.S. 815 (1999) ..... 10

*Parker v. Anderson*, 667 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 17

*San Antonio Hispanic Police Officers’ Org., Inc. v. City of San Antonio*,  
188 F.R.D. 433 (W.D. Tex. 1999) ..... 13

*Schwartz v. TXU Corp.*, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005) ..... 16, 20

*Slipchenko v. Brunel Energy, Inc.*, 2015 WL 338358 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2015) ..... 21

*Stoffels v. SBC Commc’ns, Inc.*, 238 F.R.D. 446 (W.D. Tex. 2006) ..... 8

*Stott v. Capital Fin. Servs., Inc.*, 277 F.R.D. 316 (N.D. Tex. 2011) ..... 20

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... 7, 8

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*, 396 F.3d (2d Cir. 2005)..... 13

*Welsh v. Navy Fed. Credit Union*, 2018 WL 7283639 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2018) ..... 16, 17, 19

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. §§ 1109, 1132(a)(2) ..... 15

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 2, 6, 12, 15, 19  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... passim  
Fed. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(1) ..... 6  
Fed. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2) ..... 7  
Fed. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3) ..... 8  
Fed. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4) ..... 9, 12  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) ..... 5, 10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)..... 6, 10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B) ..... 10  
Fed. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(2) ..... 19  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... 5, 20  
Fed. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1)(c) ..... 11  
Fed. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2) ..... 5, 12, 16  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) ..... 12  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) ..... 12  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) ..... 13, 14  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3) ..... 14, 16  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A) ..... 10, 11

**Regulations**

Prohibited Transaction Exemption 2003-39, 68 Fed. Reg. 75632,  
as amended, 75 Fed. Reg. 33830 .....6
